



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 10195/2024**

ANIL KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Pragati, Adv. (VC).
Petitioner through VC.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for State
and SI Chetan, PS Begumpur.
Ms. Seeta Mishra, Adv. (VC) for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

%

24.12.2024

CRL.M.A. 39090/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 10195/2024

The present petition has been filed under Section 528 BNSS seeking quashing of case FIR No. 387/2023 under Section 304A IPC registered at PS Begumpur on the basis of settlement entered into between the parties.

Issue notice.

Learned APP for the State has accepted the notice and seeks time to file the reply.

Let the reply be filed and be brought on record before the next date of hearing.



Ms. Seeta Mishra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent
No.2 accepted the notice.

List on 21.04.2025.

DECEMBER 24, 2024/AR/NA.. **DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J**